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3.2.3  277pin CSP characteristics

16-bit Card Interface CardBus Card Interface Pin Characteristics
Ball
No. Pin Name Dir Pin Name Dir 5V

Tolerant
PwrRail Drive Note

A7 BCDATA5 I/O BCAD3 I/O B 8mA

D6 BCDATA6 I/O BCAD5 I/O B 8mA

A6 BCDATA7 I/O BCAD7 I/O B 8mA

B7 BCDATA11 I/O BCAD2 I/O B 8mA

E6 BCDATA12 I/O BCAD4 I/O B 8mA

G6 BCADR23 O BCFRAME# I/O B 8mA

D1 BCADR18 O(TS)   B 8mA

E1 BCADR20 O BCSTOP# I/O(PU) B 8mA 1

D4 BCADR17 O BCAD16 I/O B 8mA

G4 BCADR24 O BCAD17 I/O B 8mA

F1 BCADR15 O BCIRDY# I/O(PU) B 8mA 1

F4 BCADR16 O(TS) BCCLK O(TS) B CB

G1 BCADR25 O BCAD19 I/O B 8mA

D5 BCDATA14 I/O   B 8mA

G2 BCADR7 O BCAD18 I/O B 8mA

H6 BCADR6 O BCAD20 I/O B 8mA

M5 BCDATA10 I/O BCAD31 I/O B 8mA

H4 BCADR5 O BCAD21 I/O B 8mA

A5 BCDATA15 I/O BCAD8 I/O B 8mA

H1 BCADR4 O BCAD22 I/O B 8mA

G5 BCADR12 O BCC/BE2# I/O B 8mA

L5 BCDATA0 I/O BCAD27 I/O B 8mA

L2 BCDATA1 I/O BCAD29 I/O B 8mA

M6 BCDATA2 I/O   B 8mA

L4 BCDATA8 I/O BCAD28 I/O B   8mA

L1 BCDATA9 I/O BCAD30 I/O B  8mA

J2 BINPACK# I(PU) BCREQ# I(PU) B 

L6 BBVD1/
BSTSCHG#/
BRI#

I(PU) BCSTSCHG I(PD) ! B  2

P2 SPKROUT O SPKROUT O ! AUX 2mA

T2 GBRST# I GBRST# I ! AUX 

M1 BVPPEN1 O BVPPEN1 O ! AUX 2mA

N6 BVPPEN0 O BVPPEN0 O ! AUX 2mA

N5 BVCC3EN# O BVCC3EN# O ! AUX 2mA

N4 BVCC5EN# O BVCC5EN# O ! AUX 2mA

R1 RI_OUT#/

PME#
O(OD)

RI_OUT#/

PME#
O(OD) ! AUX 2mA

F7 BCD1# I(PU) BCCD1# I(PU) AUX 

M2 BCD2# I(PU) BCCD2# I(PU) AUX 
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3.2.4 220pin CSP characteristics

16-bit Card Interface CardBus Card Interface Pin Characteristics
Ball
No. Pin Name Dir Pin Name Dir 5V

Tolerant
PwrRail Drive Note

C18 BCDATA5 I/O BCAD3 I/O B 8mA

B19 BCDATA6 I/O BCAD5 I/O B 8mA

B18 BCDATA7 I/O BCAD7 I/O B 8mA

A18 BCDATA11 I/O BCAD2 I/O B 8mA

B17 BCDATA12 I/O BCAD4 I/O B 8mA

A17 BCADR23 O BCFRAME# I/O B 8mA

B16 BCADR18 O(TS)   B 8mA

D14 BCADR20 O BCSTOP# I/O(PU) B 8mA 1

E13 BCADR17 O BCAD16 I/O B 8mA

B15 BCADR24 O BCAD17 I/O B 8mA

A15 BCADR15 O BCIRDY# I/O(PU) B 8mA 1

A14 BCADR16 O(TS) BCCLK O(TS) B CB

B14 BCADR25 O BCAD19 I/O B 8mA

D13 BCDATA14 I/O   B 8mA

E12 BCADR7 O BCAD18 I/O B 8mA

B13 BCADR6 O BCAD20 I/O B 8mA

A13 BCDATA10 I/O BCAD31 I/O B 8mA

D12 BCADR5 O BCAD21 I/O B 8mA

E11 BCDATA15 I/O BCAD8 I/O B 8mA

B12 BCADR4 O BCAD22 I/O B 8mA

A12 BCADR12 O BCC/BE2# I/O B 8mA

D11 BCDATA0 I/O BCAD27 I/O B 8mA

E10 BCDATA1 I/O BCAD29 I/O B 8mA

B11 BCDATA2 I/O   B 8mA

A11 BCDATA8 I/O BCAD28 I/O B   8mA

D10 BCDATA9 I/O BCAD30 I/O B  8mA

E9 BINPACK# I(PU) BCREQ# I(PU) B 

B10
BBVD1/
BSTSCHG#/
BRI#

I(PU) BCSTSCHG I(PD) ! B  2

D9 SPKROUT O SPKROUT O ! AUX 2mA

B9 GBRST# I GBRST# I ! AUX 

A9 BVPPEN1 O BVPPEN1 O ! AUX 2mA

E8 BVPPEN0 O BVPPEN0 O ! AUX 2mA

D8 BVCC3EN# O BVCC3EN# O ! AUX 2mA

B8 BVCC5EN# O BVCC5EN# O ! AUX 2mA

A7 RI_OUT#/
PME#

O(OD) RI_OUT#/
PME#

O(OD) ! AUX 2mA

E7 BCD1# I(PU) BCCD1# I(PU) AUX 
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